

No. 24-50761

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Fifth Circuit**

AMAZON.COM SERVICES LLC,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD, A FEDERAL
ADMINISTRATIVE AGENCY, JENNIFER ABRUZZO, IN HER
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE GENERAL COUNSEL OF THE
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD, LAUREN M. MCFERRAN,
IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE CHAIRMAN OF THE
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD, AND MARVIN E.
KAPLAN, GWYNNE A. WILCOX, AND DAVID M. PROUTY, IN
THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES AS BOARD MEMBERS OF THE
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Defendants-Appellees, and

TEAMSTERS AMAZON NATIONAL NEGOTIATING COMMITTEE,
Intervenor.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Texas (5:24-cv-01000)

**INTERVENOR TEAMSTERS AMAZON NATIONAL NEGOTIATING
COMMITTEE’S (“TANNC”) OPPOSITION BRIEF**

David O’Brien Suetholz
dsuetholz@teamster.org
Willie M. Burden
wburden@teamster.org
INTERNATIONAL
BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS
25 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001

Julie Gutman Dickinson
JGD@bushgottlieb.com
Hector De Haro
hdeharo@bushgottlieb.com
Mathew Sollett
msollett@bushgottlieb.com
BUSH GOTTLIEB, ALC
801 N. Brand Blvd., Suite 950
Glendale, CA 91203

*Counsel for Intervenor
(Additional Counsel on Next Page)*

October 17, 2024

Edward M. Gleason, Jr.
ed@hsglawgroup.com
Pamela M. Newport
pamela@hsglawgroup.com
HERZFELD, SUETHOLZ,
GASTEL, LENISKI AND WALL,
PLLC
600 Vine Street, | Suite 2720
Cincinnati, OH 45202

Richard Griffin
rgriffin@bredhoff.com
BREDHOFF & KAISER, PLLC
805 15th Street NW Ste. 1000
Washington, DC 20005

Jeanne Mirer
jmirer@julienmirer.com
JULIEN, MIRER, &
ASSOCIATES, PLLC
1 Pierrepont Plaza, 12th Floor
Brooklyn, NY 11201

David K. Watsky SBN 20932600
dwatsky@gorskygilbert.com
GORSKY, GILBERT, SNIDER,
HORN, ROGERS & WATSKY LLP
12801 North Central Expressway,
Ste. 1400
Dallas, TX 5243

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Interested Persons	iii
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	vii
Table of Contents	viii
Introduction	1
Jurisdiction Statement.....	6
Statement of Issues	7
Statement of the Case	8
Summary of the Argument	15
Argument.....	21
A. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Because There is No “Effective Denial” of Amazon’s Lower Court Motion	21
B. Amazon is Not Entitled to a Preliminary Injunction Restraining NLRB Action Based on Its Removal- Protections Claim.....	26
1. To Secure Injunctive Relief Restraining NLRB Action Based on a Removal-Protections Claim, Amazon Must Demonstrate a Presidential Desire to Remove an Inferior Officer	26
2. <i>Cochran</i> and <i>Axon</i> Did Not Modify this Court’s Remedial Requirements.....	32
3. In Any Event, This Court Should Find that Amazon has Waived Its Claims Regarding the NLRB Member’s Removal Protections	35
C. Amazon Is Not Entitled to a Preliminary Injunction on Its Seventh Amendment Claim	41
1. The Board Will Not Order Any Monetary Relief in the Matter Currently Before it, and any Claim that it Will is Speculative and Unripe, and Cannot be the Basis of a Preliminary Injunction.....	41

2.	Because the NLRB is Statutorily Prohibited from Issuing Punitive Remedial Orders, Any Award of Legal Monetary Remedies Would Simply Violate the Statute, Not the Seventh Amendment, and so this Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over Amazon’s Seventh Amendment Claim.....	47
D.	Amazon is Not Entitled to a Preliminary Injunction on its Separation of Powers Claim	52
E.	The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Favor Denying the Injunction Because Granting the Injunction Would Cause Significant Harm to the TANNC and the Employees it Represents	56
	Conclusion	63
	Certificate of Compliance.....	64
	Certificate of Service	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agwilines, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 87 F.2d 146 (5th Cir. 1936).....	49, 51
<i>Amazon.com Servs. LLC</i> , 2022 WL 1137178; 2022 NLRB LEXIS 158 (April 18, 2022)	8, 9
<i>Amazon.com Servs. LLC</i> , No. 29-CA-280153, 2023 WL 1107695 (Jan. 30, 2023).....	9, 36
<i>Arrmaz Prod., Inc.</i> , 372 NLRB No. 12 (Dec. 6, 2022).....	42, 43
<i>Axon Enterprise, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023).....	32, 34, 35
<i>Brooks v. NLRB</i> , 348 U.S. 96 (1954).....	6
<i>Calcutt v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 37 F.4th 293, 316 (6th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. granted, opinion rev'd on other grounds</i> , 598 U.S. 623 (2023).	31
<i>Carey v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 375 U.S. 261 (1964).....	6
<i>Carson v. American Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981).....	21
<i>CFPB v. All American Check Cashing, Inc.</i> , 33 F.4th 218 (5th Cir. 2022)	33
<i>CFPB v. L. Offs. of Crystal Moroney, P.C.</i> , 63 F.4th 174 (2d Cir. 2023).....	31

Chamber of Commerce v. CFPB,
 No. 4:24-CV-00213-P, 2024 WL 2310515 (N.D. Tex. May
 10, 2024)..... 15

City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.,
 526 U.S. 687 (1999)..... 50

Clarke v. CFTC,
 74 F.4th 627 (5th Cir. 2023) 24, 26

Cnty. Fin. Servs. Assoc. of Am. v. CFPB,
 51 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2022) 29, 30, 31

Cochran v. SEC,
 20 F.4th 194 (5th Cir. 2021) 32, 35

Cognizant Tech. Solutions U.S. Corp. and Google, LLC,
 373 NLRB No. 9 (2024)..... 43

Collins v. Mnuchin,
 938 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2019) (en banc)..... 27, 28

Collins v. U.S. Dep't of Treasury,
 83 F.4th 970 (5th Cir. 2023) 31

Collins v. Yellen,
 594 U.S. 220 (2021)..... *passim*

Consolidated Edison Co. of New York v. NLRB,
 305 U.S. 197 (1938)..... 48

Denton Cnty. Elec. Coop. Inc. v. NLRB,
 962 F.3d 161 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 48, 50

Eisenberg v. Holland Rantos Co.,
 583 F.2d 100 (3d Cir. 1978) 52

Ex-Cell-O Corp,
 185 NLRB 107 (1970) 43

Flamingo Hilton-Laughlin v. NLRB,
 148 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 52

Flex Frac Logistics, L.L.C. v. N.L.R.B.,
746 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 39

In re Fort Worth Chamber of Commerce,
100 F.4th 528 (5th Cir. 2024) 23, 24, 25

Franks Bros. Co. v. NLRB,
321 U.S. 702 (1944)..... 59

Frye v. Speciality Envelope, Inc.,
10 F.3d 1221 (6th Cir. 1993)..... 59

Holland Am. Ins. Co. v. Succession of Roy,
777 F.2d 992 (5th Cir. 1985)..... 42

Humphrey's Ex'r v. United States,
295 U.S. 602 (1935)..... 52

Int'l Union of Elec., Radio & Mach. Workers v. NLRB,
426 F.2d 1243 (D.C. Cir. 1970) 44

Janus v. AFSCME Council 31,
585 U.S. 878 (2018)..... 51

Janvey v. Alguire,
647 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 42

Karp Metal Prod. Co., Inc.,
51 NLRB 621 (1943) 58

Kessel Food Mkts., Inc. v. NLRB,
868 F.2d 881 (6th Cir. 1989)..... 52

Leachco, Inc. v. CPSC,
103 F.4th 748 (10th Cir. 2024) 31, 33, 34, 35

Local 60, United Broth. of Carpenters & Joiners of Am. v. NLRB,
365 U.S. 651 (1961)..... 48

Longmont United Hosp.,
371 NLRB No. 162 (2022)..... 43

NAACP v. Tindell,
 90 F.4th 419 (5th Cir. 2024) *withdrawn and superseded*
on other grounds by 95 F.4th 212 (5th Cir. 2024) 24, 26

Nexstar Media Inc.,
 373 NLRB No. 88 (2024) 43, 46, 54

Nexstar Media, Inc. Group v. NLRB,
 Case No. 4:24-cv-01415, 2024 WL 4127090 (N.D. OH Aug.
 26, 2024) 51

NLRB v. Electro-Voice, Inc.,
 83 F.3d 1559 (7th Cir. 1996) 59

Frankl ex rel. NLRB v. HTH Corp.
 (9th Cir. 2011) 650 F.3d 1334 59

NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Co.,
 301 U.S. 1 (1937) 19, 49, 51

NLRB v. Noel Canning,
 573 U.S. 513 (2014) 40, 41

NLRB v. Sanford Home for Adults,
 669 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1981) 52

Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.,
 572 U.S. 663 (2014) 38

Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs.
v. Abbott,
 734 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2013) 57

Pursuing Am.'s Greatness v. Fed. Election Comm'n,
 831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 57

Republic Steel Corp. v. NLRB,
 311 U.S. 7 (1940) 48

SCA Hygiene Prods. Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Prods., LLC,
 580 U.S. 328 (2017)..... 38, 42

SEC v. Jarkesy,
 144 S. Ct. 2117 (2024)..... 47, 51, 52

Seila Law LLC v. CFPB,
 591 U.S. 197 (2020)..... 26

Small v. Avanti Health Sys., LLC,
 661 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 59, 60

Tex. All. for Ret. Ams. v. Hughs,
 976 F.3d 564 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 56

Thryv, Inc.,
 372 NLRB No. 22 (2022)..... 41, 42

Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich,
 510 U.S. 200 (1994)..... 7, 50, 51

United Steelworkers of America v. ASARCO, Inc.
 (5th Cir. 1992) 970 F.2d 1448..... 6

Universal Protection Servs., LLC,
 373 NLRB No. 38 (2024)..... 43

UPS Supply Chain Solutions, Inc.,
 372 NLRB No. 121 (2023)..... 43

Valentine v. Collier,
 956 F.3d 797 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 56

Virginia Elec. & Power,
 319 U.S..... 51

Virginia Elec. and Power Co. v. NLRB,
 349 U.S. 533 (1943)..... 49

Withrow v. Larkin,
 421 U.S. 35 (1975)..... 52

YAPP USA Automotive Sys., Inc. v. NLRB,
 No. 24-1754, 2024 WL 4489598 (Oct. 13, 2024) *passim*

YAPP USA Automotive, Sys. v. NLRB,
 No. 24-12173, 2024 WL 4119058 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 9,
 2024)..... 51

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 6, 21

29 U.S.C. § 151 60

29 U.S.C. § 158 58

29 U.S.C. § 160 39, 49, 50, 53

National Labor Relations Act *passim*

Other Authorities

1 D. Dobbs, *Law of Remedies* §2.3(5), p. 89 (2d ed. 1993)
 (Dobbs) 38

Seventh Amendment..... 41

NLRB Office of the Executive Secretary, *Guide to Board
 Procedures* (May 2023)..... 45

Steve Greenhouse, “Major US corporations threaten to
 return labor to 'law of the jungle” *The Guardian* (March
 10, 2024)..... 3

U.S. CONST. art. II, § 3, cl. 1..... 16, 26

Wachter, Michael L., *The Striking Success of the National
 Labor Relations Act, in RESEARCH HANDBOOK ON THE
 ECONOMICS OF LABOR AND EMPLOYMENT LAW 427* (Cynthia
 L. Estlund & Michael L. Wachter, eds.) (2012)..... 60
